

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

DOCKET NUMBER CUM-20-63

JOHN THURLOW,
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

v.

ZAKIA CORIATY NELSON and ROSS NELSON,
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MAINE FOUNDATION AND PROFESSOR JEFFREY THALER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Jeffrey A. Thaler (Maine Bar No. 2062)
246 Deering Avenue
Portland, Maine 04102
207.831.8185
Jeffrey.Thaler@maine.edu

Zachary L. Heiden (Maine Bar No. 9476)
Emma E. Bond (Maine Bar No. 5211)
American Civil Liberties Union of Maine
Foundation
PO Box 7860
Portland, Maine 04112
207.619.6224
zheiden@aclumaine.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Background History of Maine’s Anti-SLAPP Statute..... 4

 B. 14 M.R.S. § 556 is constitutional and does not infringe on the non-moving party’s right to a jury trial..... 9

 C. This Court should not limit the definition of petitioning activity to petitions or statements submitted to legislative, executive or judicial bodies involved in the determination or adjudication of zoning or other land development disputes. 17

 D. The Court should not adopt a process similar to that adopted by the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court in *Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hospital* to allow the non-moving party to avoid dismissal by establishing that the suit is not a SLAPP suit. 21

 E. This Court should abandon the three-step process defined in *Gandette v. Davis* and revert to the two-step process announced in *Nader v. Maine Dem. Party*. 21

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bean v. Cummings</i> , 2008 ME 18, 939 A.2d 676.....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hospital</i> , 75 N.E. 3d 21 (Mass 2017)	2, 21, 25
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	11
<i>Bradbury v. City of Eastport</i> , 2013 ME 72, 72 A.3d 512.....	22
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal.4th 1106, 81 Cal.Rptr.2d 471 (Cal. 1999).....	14
<i>Camden Nat. Bank v. Weintraub</i> , 143 A.3d 788 (Me. 2016).....	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	16
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents' Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)....	10, 11, 12
<i>Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902)	16
<i>Gaudette v. Davis</i> , 2017 ME 86, 160 A.3d 1190.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D. Mass. 2016)	24
<i>Hometown Properties, Inc. v. Fleming</i> , 680 A.2d 56 (R.I. 1996).....	13, 17
<i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chron. Publ'g Co.</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 46 (Cal. App. 4th 1995)...	14
<i>Maietta Construction, Inc. et al v. Theodore Wainwright and David Lourie</i> , No. CV-02-594 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 13, 2003).....	7, 8

<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Maine Nuclear Referendum Committee</i> , No. CV-82-487 (Me. Super. Ct. Jan. 18, 1983)	4
<i>Millett, et. al. v. Atlantic Richfield</i> , No. CV-98-555 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 30, 1999).....	7
<i>Morse Bros. Inc. v. Webster</i> , 2001 ME 70, 772 A.2d 842	2
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	11
<i>Nader v. Maine Dem. Party</i> (“Nader P”), 2012 ME 57, 41 A.3d 551	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nader v. Maine Dem. Party</i> (“Nader IP”), 2013 ME 51, 66 A.3d 571	22
<i>New York Times v Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	25
<i>Rownsville Golden Age Nursing Home, Inc. v. Wells</i> , 839 F.2d 155 (3d Cir.1988)	12
<i>Taylor v. Colon</i> , 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 50, 482 P.3d 1212 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, LTD</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	16
<i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Association</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	10
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	11, 12

Statutes

“An Act Protecting a Citizen’s Right of Petition under the Constitution.” LD 781 (117th Maine Legis. 1995)	10
14 M.R.S. § 556.....	<i>passim</i>
20-A M.R.S. §6554	7
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16.....	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41.660.....	18

R.I.G.L. § 9-33-2 17, 18

Other Authorities

Austin Vining and Sarah Matthews, Introduction to Anti-SLAPP laws, REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS (<https://www.rcfp.org/introduction-anti-slapp-guide>).....17

Penelope Canan, *The SLAPP From A Sociological Perspective*, 7 Pace Env.L.Rev. 23 (1989)..... 9, 24, 25

John G. Osborn & Jeffrey A. Thaler, *Maine's Anti-SLAPP Law: Special Protection Against Improper Lawsuits Targeting Free Speech and Petitioning*, 23 Me. Bar J. 32, 37 (2008)..... 5, 13, 14

John H. Langbein, *The Disappearance of Civil Trial in the United States*, 122 Yale L.J. 522 (2012).....20

George Pring, *SLAPPs: Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation*, 7 Pace Env.L.Rev. 3 (1989)9, 23

SLAPPING Back for Democracy: An Interview with George Pring, 19 Multinational Monitor 3 (May 1998) 11, 26

Penelope Canan and George Pring, *SLAPPs: Getting Sued For Speaking Out* (Temple University Press) 10, 11
